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חֲז֖וֹן1
Vedenia
H2377

בַדְיָה֑ עֹֽ
–lui–Obadia.
H5662

ה־ כֹּֽ
Așa–
H3541

אָמַר֩
a–zis
H0559

י אֲדֹנָ֨
Domnul
H0136

יְהוִ֜ה
YHWH
H3069

לֶאֱד֗וֹם
despre–Edom:
H0123

ה שְׁמוּעָ֨
Veste
H8052

עְנוּ שָׁמַ֜
am–auzit
H8085

מֵאֵ֤ת
de–la
H0854

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

וְצִיר֙
și–sol

בַּגּוֹיִם֣
printre–neamuri

ח שֻׁלָּ֔
a–fost–trimis:
H7971

ק֛וּמוּ
Ridicați-vă

וְנָק֥וּמָה
și–să–ne–ridicăm

עָלֶיהָ    
împotriva–ei

ה׃ לַמִּלְחָמָֽ
la–război!
H4421

The vision of Obadiah. Thus saith the Lord Jehovah concerning Edom: We have heard tidings from Jehovah, and 
an ambassador is sent among the nations, saying, Arise ye, and let us rise up against her in battle.

הִנֵּ֥ה2
Iată
H2009

ן קָטֹ֛
mic

יךָ נְתַתִּ֖
te-am–făcut
H5414

בַּגּוֹיִם֑
printre–neamuri;

בָּז֥וּי
disprețuit
H0959

ה אַתָּ֖
ești–tu

ד׃ מְאֹֽ
foarte.
H3966

Behold, I have made thee small among the nations: thou art greatly despised.

זְד֤וֹן3
Trufia
H2087

לִבְּךָ֙
inimii–tale

ךָ הִשִּׁיאֶ֔
te-a–amăgit,
H5377

שֹׁכְנִ֥י
–tu–care–locuiești
H7931

בְחַגְוֵי־
în–crăpăturile–
H2288

לַע סֶּ֖
stâncii,
H5553

מְר֣וֹם
înălțimea
H4791

שִׁבְתּ֑וֹ
locuinței–sale;
H7675

אֹמֵר֣
–care–zice
H0559

בְּלִבּ֔וֹ
în–inima–sa,

י מִ֥
Cine
H4310

נִי יוֹרִדֵ֖
mă–va–coborî
H3381

רֶץ׃ אָֽ
–la–pământ?
H0776

The pride of thy heart hath deceived thee, O thou that dwellest in the clefts of the rock, whose habitation is high; 
that saith in his heart, Who shall bring me down to the ground?

אִם־4
Chiar–dacă–

יהַּ תַּגְבִּ֣
te–vei–înălța
H1361

שֶׁר כַּנֶּ֔
ca–vulturul,
H5404

וְאִם־
și–chiar–dacă–

ין בֵּ֥
între
H0996

ים כּֽוֹכָבִ֖
stele
H3556

ים שִׂ֣
–vei–pune

קִנֶּ֑ךָ
cuibul–tău,
H7064

ם מִשָּׁ֥
de–acolo
H8033

ידְךָ֖ אוֹרִֽ
te–voi–coborî,
H3381

נְאֻם־
–este–cuvântul–
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
lui–YHWH.
H3068

Though thou mount on high as the eagle, and though thy nest be set among the stars, I will bring thee down 
from thence, saith Jehovah.

אִם־5
Dacă–

ים גַּנָּבִ֤
hoți
H1590

בָּאֽוּ־
ar–veni–
H0935

לְךָ֙
la–tine,

אִם־
dacă–

שׁ֣וֹדְדֵי
jefuitori
H7703

יְלָה לַ֔
–de–noapte—
H3915

אֵי֣ךְ
cum

יתָה נִדְמֵ֔
ai–fost–nimicit!—
H1820

הֲל֥וֹא
oare–nu
H3808

יִגְנְב֖וּ
ar–fura
H1589

דַּיָּ֑ם
doar–cât–le–trebuie?
H1767

אִם־
Dacă–

צְרִים֙ בֹּֽ
culegători–de–struguri
H1219

אוּ בָּ֣
ar–veni
H0935

ךְ לָ֔
la–tine,

הֲל֖וֹא
oare–nu
H3808

ירוּ יַשְׁאִ֥
ar–lăsa
H7604

עֹלֵלֽוֹת׃
ciorchinași?
H5955
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If thieves came to thee, if robbers by night (how art thou cut off!), would they not steal only till they had enough? 
if grape-gatherers came to thee, would they not leave some gleaning grapes?

אֵי֚ך6ְ
Cum

נֶחְפְּשׂ֣וּ
a–fost–scotocit
H2664

ו עֵשָׂ֔
Esau,
H6215

נִבְע֖וּ
căutate
H1158

מַצְפֻּנָֽיו׃
comorile–lui–ascunse!
H4710

How are the things of Esau searched! how are his hidden treasures sought out!

ד־7 עַֽ
Până–la–
H5704

הַגְּב֣וּל
hotarul
H1366

שִׁלְּח֗וּךָ
te-au–trimis
H7971

כֹּ֚ל
toți
H3605

י אַנְשֵׁ֣
oamenii
H0376

ךָ בְרִיתֶ֔
legământului–tău;
H1285

הִשִּׁיא֛וּךָ
te-au–amăgit,
H5377

יָכְל֥וּ
te-au–biruit
H3201

לְךָ֖
–pe–tine

י אַנְשֵׁ֣
oamenii
H0376

שְׁלֹמֶךָ֑
păcii–tale;
H7965

לַחְמְךָ֗
pâinea–ta
H3899

ימוּ יָשִׂ֤
–o–vor–pune

מָזוֹר֙
–ca–cursă
H4204

יךָ תַּחְתֶּ֔
sub–tine;
H8478

ין אֵ֥
nu–este
H0369

תְּבוּנָה֖
pricepere
H8394

בּֽוֹ׃
în–el.

All the men of thy confederacy have brought thee on thy way, even to the border: the men that were at peace 
with thee have deceived thee, and prevailed against thee; they that eat thy bread lay a snare under thee: there is 
no understanding in him.

הֲל֛וֹא8
Oare–nu
H3808

בַּיּ֥וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

הַה֖וּא
aceea,
H1931

נְאֻם־
–este–cuvântul–
H5002

יְהוָה֑
lui–YHWH,
H3068

י וְהַאֲבַדְתִּ֤
voi–nimici
H0006

חֲכָמִים֙
înțelepții
H2450

אֱד֔וֹם מֵֽ
din–Edom,
H0123

וּתְבוּנָה֖
și–priceperea
H8394

מֵהַ֥ר
din–muntele
H2022

ׂו׃ עֵשָֽ
–lui–Esau?
H6215

Shall I not in that day, saith Jehovah, destroy the wise men out of Edom, and understanding out of the mount of 
Esau?

וְחַתּ֥ו9ּ
Și–vor–fi–sfărâmați
H2865

יךָ גִבּוֹרֶ֖
vitejii–tăi,
H1368

תֵּימָן֑
Teman,
H8487

לְמַ֧עַן
pentru–ca
H4616

רֶת־ יִכָּֽ
să–fie–nimicit–
H3772

ישׁ אִ֛
fiecare–om
H0376

מֵהַ֥ר
din–muntele
H2022

ו עֵשָׂ֖
–lui–Esau
H6215

טֶל׃ מִקָּֽ
prin–măcel.
H6993

And thy mighty men, O Teman, shall be dismayed, to the end that every one may be cut off from the mount of 
Esau by slaughter.

מֵחֲמַ֛ס10
Din–pricina–silniciei
H2555

יךָ אָחִ֥
–împotriva–fratelui–tău
H0251

ב יַעֲקֹ֖
Iacov
H3290

תְּכַסְּךָ֣
te–va–acoperi
H3680

ה בוּשָׁ֑
rușine,
H0955

תָּ וְנִכְרַ֖
și–vei–fi–nimicit
H3772

ם׃ לְעוֹלָֽ
pentru–totdeauna.
H5769

For the violence done to thy brother Jacob, shame shall cover thee, and thou shalt be cut off for ever.
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בְּיוֹם11֙
În–ziua
H3117

דְךָ֣ עֲמָֽ
când–stăteai
H5975

גֶד מִנֶּ֔
deoparte,
H5048

בְּי֛וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

שְׁב֥וֹת
–când–luau–captivi
H7617

ים זָרִ֖
străinii

חֵיל֑וֹ
averea–lui,
H2428

ים וְנָכְרִ֞
și–străinii
H5237

אוּ בָּ֣
intrau
H0935

]שערו[
[în–porțile–lui]
H8179

יו( )שְׁעָרָ֗
–pe–porțile–lui,
H8179

וְעַל־
și–asupra–

֙ יְרוּשָׁלִםַ֙
Ierusalimului
H3389

יַדּ֣וּ
aruncau
H3032

ל גוֹרָ֔
sorți,
H1486

גַּם־
și–
H1571

ה אַתָּ֖
tu

כְּאַחַ֥ד
ca–unul
H0259

ם׃ מֵהֶֽ
dintre–ei.
H1992

In the day that thou stoodest on the other side, in the day that strangers carried away his substance, and 
foreigners entered into his gates, and cast lots upon Jerusalem, even thou wast as one of them.

וְאַל־12
Dar–nu–
H0408

רֶא תֵּ֤
privi
H7200

בְיוֹם־
în–ziua–
H3117

אָחִי֙ךָ֙
fratelui–tău,
H0251

בְּי֣וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

נָכְר֔וֹ
nenorocirii–lui,
H5235

וְאַל־
și–nu–
H0408

תִּשְׂמַ֥ח
te–bucura
H8055

לִבְנֵֽי־
de–fiii–

ה יְהוּדָ֖
lui–Iuda
H3063

בְּי֣וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

אָבְדָ֑ם
pieirii–lor,
H0006

וְאַל־
și–nu–
H0408

ל תַּגְדֵּ֥
–îți–mări
H1431

יךָ פִּ֖
gura–ta
H6310

בְּי֥וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

ה׃ צָרָֽ
strâmtorării.

But look not thou on the day of thy brother in the day of his disaster, and rejoice not over the children of Judah in 
the day of their destruction; neither speak proudly in the day of distress.

אַל־13
Nu–
H0408

תָּב֤וֹא
intra
H0935

ׁעַר־ בְשַֽ
pe–poarta–
H8179

֙ עַמִּי
poporului–Meu

בְּי֣וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

ם אֵידָ֔
nenorocirii–lor,
H0343

אַל־
nu–
H0408

רֶא תֵּ֧
privi
H7200

גַם־
și–
H1571

ה אַתָּ֛
tu

בְּרָעָת֖וֹ
la–răul–lui

בְּי֣וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

אֵיד֑וֹ
nenorocirii–lui,
H0343

וְאַל־
și–nu–
H0408

תִּשְׁלַ֥חְנָה
întinde–mâna
H7971

בְחֵיל֖וֹ
spre–averea–lui
H2428

בְּי֥וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

אֵידֽוֹ׃
nenorocirii–lui.
H0343

Enter not into the gate of my people in the day of their calamity; yea, look not thou on their affliction in the day 
of their calamity, neither lay ye hands on their substance in the day of their calamity.

ל־14 וְאַֽ
Și–nu–
H0408

תַּעֲמֹד֙
sta
H5975

עַל־
la–

רֶק הַפֶּ֔
răscruce,
H6563

ית לְהַכְרִ֖
ca–să–nimicești
H3772

אֶת־
–pe–
H0853

פְּלִיטָי֑ו
fugarii–lui,

וְאַל־
și–nu–
H0408

תַּסְגֵּ֥ר
preda
H5462

יו שְׂרִידָ֖
supraviețuitorii–lui
H8300

בְּי֥וֹם
în–ziua
H3117

ה׃ צָרָֽ
strâmtorării.

And stand thou not in the crossway, to cut off those of his that escape; and deliver not up those of his that 
remain in the day of distress.

י־15 כִּֽ
Căci–

קָר֥וֹב
aproape
H7138

יוֹם־
–este–ziua–
H3117

יְהוָה֖
lui–YHWH
H3068

עַל־
asupra–

כָּל־
tuturor–
H3605

הַגּוֹיִם֑
neamurilor;

ר כַּאֲשֶׁ֤
precum

֙ עָשִׂי֙תָ
ai–făcut,

יֵעָשֶׂ֣ה
ți–se–va–face

ךְ לָּ֔
ție;

גְּמֻלְךָ֖
răsplata–ta
H1576

יָשׁ֥וּב
se–va–întoarce
H7725

ׁךָ׃ בְּראֹשֶֽ
pe–capul–tău.

For the day of Jehovah is near upon all the nations: as thou hast done, it shall be done unto thee; thy dealing 
shall return upon thine own head.

https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5975.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5048.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7617.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2428.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5237.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/935.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8179.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8179.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3389.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3032.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1486.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1571.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/259.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1992.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7200.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/251.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5235.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8055.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3063.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1431.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6310.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/935.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8179.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/343.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7200.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1571.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/343.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7971.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/2428.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/343.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5975.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/6563.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3772.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/853.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/408.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/5462.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/8300.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7138.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3117.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3068.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/3605.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/1576.htm
https://biblehub.com/hebrew/7725.htm


י16 כִּ֗
Căci

ר אֲשֶׁ֤ כַּֽ
precum

שְׁתִיתֶם֙
ați–băut
H8354

עַל־
pe–

הַר֣
muntele
H2022

י קָדְשִׁ֔
cel–sfânt–al–Meu,
H6944

יִשְׁתּ֥וּ
vor–bea
H8354

ל־ כָֽ
toate–
H3605

הַגּוֹיִ֖ם
neamurile

יד תָּמִ֑
neîncetat;
H8548

וְשָׁת֣וּ
și–vor–bea
H8354

וְלָע֔וּ
și–vor–înghiți,

וְהָי֖וּ
și–vor–fi
H1961

כְּל֥וֹא
ca–și–cum–nu–
H3808

הָיֽוּ׃
ar–fi–fost.
H1961

For as ye have drunk upon my holy mountain, so shall all the nations drink continually; yea, they shall drink, and 
swallow down, and shall be as though they had not been.

וּבְהַ֥ר17
Dar–în–muntele
H2022

צִיּ֛וֹן
Sion
H6726

תִּהְיֶה֥
va–fi
H1961

פְלֵיטָ֖ה
scăpare,
H6413

וְהָיָ֣ה
și–va–fi
H1961

דֶשׁ קֹ֑
sfânt;
H6944

֙ וְיָֽרְשׁוּ
și–va–moșteni
H3423

ית בֵּ֣
casa

ב יַֽעֲקֹ֔
–lui–Iacov
H3290

אֵ֖ת
–
H0853

שֵׁיהֶם׃   מוֹרָֽ
moștenirile–lor.
H4180

But in mount Zion there shall be those that escape, and it shall be holy; and the house of Jacob shall possess 
their possessions.

וְהָיָה18֩
Și–va–fi
H1961

בֵית־
casa–

ב יַעֲקֹ֨
lui–Iacov
H3290

שׁ אֵ֜
foc,
H0784

וּבֵ֧ית
și–casa

יוֹסֵף֣
–lui–Iosif
H3130

ה לֶהָבָ֗
flacără,
H3852

וּבֵ֤ית
și–casa

֙ עֵשָׂו
–lui–Esau
H6215

שׁ לְקַ֔
paie;
H7179

וְדָלְק֥וּ
și–îi–vor–aprinde
H1814

בָהֶ֖ם
–pe–ei

וַאֲכָל֑וּם
și–îi–vor–mistui,
H0398

א־ ֹֽ וְל
și–nu–
H3808

הְיֶה֤ יִֽ
va–fi
H1961

שָׂרִיד֙
supraviețuitor
H8300

לְבֵי֣ת
pentru–casa

ו עֵשָׂ֔
–lui–Esau,
H6215

י כִּ֥
căci

יְהוָה֖
YHWH
H3068

ר׃ דִּבֵּֽ
a–vorbit.
H1696

And the house of Jacob shall be a fire, and the house of Joseph a flame, and the house of Esau for stubble, and 
they shall burn among them, and devour them; and there shall not be any remaining to the house of Esau; for 
Jehovah hath spoken it.

וְיָרְשׁ֨ו19ּ
Și–vor–moșteni
H3423

גֶב הַנֶּ֜
–cei–din–Neghev
H5045

אֶת־
–
H0853

הַר֣
muntele
H2022

ו עֵשָׂ֗
–lui–Esau,
H6215

וְהַשְּׁפֵלָה֙
și–Șefela
H8219

אֶת־
–pe–
H0853

ים פְּלִשְׁתִּ֔
filisteni;
H6430

֙ וְיָרְשׁוּ
și–vor–moșteni
H3423

אֶת־
–
H0853

שְׂדֵ֣ה
câmpia

יִם אֶפְרַ֔
–lui–Efraim,
H0669

וְאֵ֖ת
și–
H0853

שְׂדֵ֣ה
câmpia

שֹׁמְר֑וֹן
Samariei;
H8111

ן וּבִנְיָמִ֖
și–Beniamin
H1144

אֶת־
–
H0853

ד׃ הַגִּלְעָֽ
Galaad.
H1568

And they of the South shall possess the mount of Esau, and they of the lowland the Philistines; and they shall 
possess the field of Ephraim, and the field of Samaria; and Benjamin shall possess Gilead.

וְגָלֻת20֣
Și–robia
H1546

חֵל־ הַֽ
oștirii–
H2426

זֶּה הַ֠
acesteia
H2088

י לִבְנֵ֨
–a–fiilor–

יִשְׂרָאֵ֤ל
lui–Israel,
H3478

ׁר־ אֲשֶֽ
care–

כְּנַעֲנִים֙
–sunt–printre–canaaniți

עַד־
până–la–
H5704

ת צָרְ֣פַ֔
Sarepta,
H6886

וְגָלֻ֥ת
și–robia
H1546

֖�ם יְרוּשָׁלִַ
Ierusalimului
H3389

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
care–este

בִּסְפָרַ֑ד
în–Sefarad,
H5614

רְשׁ֕וּ יִֽ
vor–moșteni
H3423

אֵ֖ת
–
H0853

י עָרֵ֥
cetățile

גֶב׃ הַנֶּֽ
Neghevului.
H5045

And the captives of this host of the children of Israel, that are among the Canaanites, shall possess even unto 
Zarephath; and the captives of Jerusalem, that are in Sepharad, shall possess the cities of the South.
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וְעָל֤ו21ּ
Și–vor–urca
H5927

מֽוֹשִׁעִים֙
mântuitori
H3467

בְּהַר֣
pe–muntele
H2022

צִיּ֔וֹן
Sion,
H6726

ט לִשְׁפֹּ֖
ca–să–judece
H8199

אֶת־
–
H0853

הַר֣
muntele
H2022

ו עֵשָׂ֑
–lui–Esau;
H6215

ה וְהָיְתָ֥
și–va–fi
H1961

יהוָה֖ לַֽ
–a–lui–YHWH
H3068

ה׃ הַמְּלוּכָֽ
împărăția.
H4410

And saviours shall come up on mount Zion to judge the mount of Esau; and the kingdom shall be Jehovah’s.
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